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October 8, 2018

President/CEQ/Owner President/CEO

Imperial Handkerchiefs Ross Stores, Inc.

48 W. 37" Street c/o The Corporation Trust Company
New York, NY 10018 Corporation Trust Center

1209 Orange Street
Wilmington, DE 19801

President/CEO

Ross Stores, Inc.

c/o CT Corporation System
818 W. 7" Street, Suite 930
Los Angeles, CA 90017

AND THE PUBLIC PROSECUTORS LISTED ON THE DISTRIBUTION LIST ACCOMPANYING
THE ATTACHED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Re: Notice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code §25249.6, et seq.
To Whom It May Concern:

Brodsky & Smith, LLC (“Brodsky Smith™) represents Anthony Ferreiro (“Ferreiro™), a citizen of
the State of California acting in the interest of the general public to promote awareness of exposures to
toxic chemicals in products sold in California and to improve human health by reducing hazardous
substances contained in such items.

With respect to the product identified below, Anthony Ferreiro has identified a violation of
California’s Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (“Proposition 65™), which is codified
at Cal. Health & Safety Code §25249.5, et seq. This violation has occurred and continues to occur because
the alleged Violator(s) identified below failed to provide required clear and reasonable warnings with this
product. Section 25249.6 of the statute provides that “[n]o person in the course of doing business shall
knowingly and intentionally expose any individual to a chemical known to the State to cause cancer or
reproductive toxicity without first providing a clear and reasonable warning to such individual ...” Without
proper warnings regarding the toxic effects of exposures to this listed chemical that results from contact
with this product, California citizens lack the information necessary to make an informed decision on
whether and/or how to eliminate (or reduce) their risk of exposure to the listed chemical from the
reasonably foreseeable use of the product.

Please allow this letter to serve as notice of this violation to the alleged Violators and the
appropriate public enforcement agencies. Pursuant to Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, Brodsky Smith
intends to file a private enforcement action on behalf of Anthony Ferreiro sixty (60) days after effective




service of this notice uniess the public enforcement agencies' have commenced and are earnestly

prosecuting an action to redress these violations.

Alleged Violator(s): The name of the companies covered by this notice that Violated

Proposition 65 (hereinafter “the Violators™) are:

Imperial Handkerchief
Ross Stores, Inc.

Product Category/Type: The type of product causing this violation is:

Product’ Retailer(s)

Manufacturer(s)/Distributor(s)

Wolverine Car Seats Cover Set — Clear Ross Stores, Inc.
Plastic Case
815

D1068

C7024
400178679211
0012

Imperial Handkerchief

Listed Chemicals: This violation involves exposure to the chemical Di(2-ethylhexyl)
phthalate (DEHP). On January 1, 1988, the State of California listed DEHP as a chemical known to the
State to cause cancer. On October 24, 2003, the State of California listed Di(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate
(DEHP) as a chemical known to cause developmental male reproductive toxicity. Both additions took

place more than twenty (20) months before Ferreiro served this Notice.

Violations: The alleged Violators knowingly and intentionally have exposed and continue to
knowingly and intentionally expose consumers within the State of California to Di(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate
(DEHP) at levels that, upon reasonable use of the product, exceed the No Significant Risk Level and the
Maximum Allowable Dose Level without providing clear and reasonable warning of this exposure. In
particular, the product does not warn that it contains chemicals known to the State of California to cause

both cancer and reproductive toxicity, developmental, male.

Route of Exposure: The exposures that are the subject of this notice result from the
purchase, acquisition, handling and recommended use of the product. Consequently, the primary route of
exposure to these chemicals is through dermal absorption. Dermal absorption of DEHP can occur through
direct skin contact with the clear plastic during routine use when the case is gasped, opened or manipulated
with bare hands. Concentrations of DEHP can be expected to build within the small, enclosed interior of
the case. This gas phase and surface DEHP can potentially be absorbed to the surface of the car seats that
can be subsequently handled or held din direct contact with skin when they are fitted on car seats where the
DEHP contaminated car seats will be a source of dermal exposure. If the case is kept in an automobile,

! The public enforcement agencies that have been served with copies of this notice of violations are
identified in the attached distribution list accompanying the Certificate of Service.

2 The specifically identified example of the type of product that is subject to this Notice is for the
recipient’s benefit to assist in its investigation of, among other things, the magnitude of potential exposures
to the listed chemical from other items within the product category. It is important to note that this
example is not meant to be an exhaustive or comprehensive identification of each specific offending
product of the type listed under “Product.” Further, it is Ferreiro’s position that the alleged Violator is
obligated to continue to conduct in good faith an investigation into other specific products within the type
or category described above that may have been manufactured, distributed, sold, shipped, stored (or
otherwise within the notice recipient’s custody or control) during the relevant period so as to ensure that the
requisite toxic warnings were and are provided to California citizens prior to purchase.




vapor phase DEHP is likely to be produced that can potentially increase exposure risk due to the enclosed
space of the vehicle cabin. A 2009 study measured phthalates in the interior air of 23 automobiles during
the winter and summer months, with summertime temperatures inside the cars reaching up to 70 degrees
centigrade. Overall concentrations of carbonyl compounds was 40% higher in the summer and the most
frequently detected phthalates were DnBP and DEHP with detectable DEHP concentrations ranging from
335 to 3656 ng m. Finally, while mouthing of the product does not seem likely, some amount of exposure
through ingestion can occur by touching the product with subsequent touching of the user’s hand to mouth.

Duration of the Violations: Each of these ongoing violations has occurred on every day
since at least June 30, 2018 as well as every day since the product was introduced to the California
marketplace and following the one-year anniversary date of the listing at issue; and will continue every day
until clear and reasonable warnings are provided to product purchasers and users or until this known toxic
chemical is removed from the product.

Pursuant to Title 11, C.C.R. §3100, a certificate of merit is attached hereto. Pursuant to Title 27,
C.C.R. §25903(b), a copy of “The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986
(Proposition 65): A Summary” is also enclosed.

Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and desire to have these ongoing
violations of California law quickly rectified, Ferreiro is interested in seeking a constructive resolution of
this matter without engaging in costly and protracted litigation.

Anthony Ferreiro has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this matter. Please direct

all communications regarding this Notice of Violations to my attention at the law office address and
telephone number indicated on the letterhead.

Sincerely,

Evan J. Smith

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
the following is true and correct:

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the
within action. My business address is 2 Bala Plaza, Suite 510, Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania. I am employed
in Montgomery County where the mailing occurred.

On October 8, 2018, I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California Health
& Safety Code §25249.5, et seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on the following entities and individuals
listed below by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the person or
entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid for delivery
by Certified Mail:

President/CEO/Owner President/CEO

Imperial Handkerchiefs Ross Stores, Inc.

48 W. 37" Street c/o The Corporation Trust Company
New York, NY 10018 Corporation Trust Center

1209 Orange Street
Wilmington, DE 19801

President/CEO

Ross Stores, Inc.

c/o CT Corporation System
818 W. 7" Street, Suite 930
Los Angeles, CA 90017

On October 8, 2018, I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California Health
& Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on each of the individuals on the service list
attached hereto as Appendix B by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to
the person or entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid

for delivery by Priority Mail.

Evén J. Smith -

Executed on October 8, 2018 in Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania.




CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)

I, Evan J. Smith, hereby declare:

(M

@
3

4)

&)

A
Dated: October 8,2018

This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is alleged
the parties identified in the notice have violated Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6
by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

I am the attorney for the noticing party, Anthony Ferreiro.

I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or
expertise who has reviewed facts, studies or other data regarding the alleged exposure to
the listed chemicals that are the subject of the action.

Based on the information obtained through these consultations, and on all other
information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the
private action. I understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for private action”
means that the information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs’
case can be established and the information did not prove that the alleged violator(s) will
be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it factual
information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including information
identified in Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(h)(2), i.c., (1) the identity of the
persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other
data reviewed by those persons.

Evan J. Smith
Attorney for Anthony Ferreiro



The Honcrable Nancy O'Malley
Alameda County District Attorney
1225 Fallon Street, Room 300
Oakland, CA 94612

The Honarable Michael Atwell
Alpine County District Attorney
17300 Hwy 39, PO 8ox 248
Markleeville, CA 36120

The Honorabie Tadd Riehe
Amador Caunty District Attarney
708 Court Street

Jackson, CA 95642

The Hanarable Michael Ramsey
Butte County District Attormey
25 County Center Drive
Qraville, CA 95965

The Honorable Barbara Yoak
Calaveras Caunty District Attorney
491 Mountain Ranch Road

San Andreas, CA 95249

The Hanarabile iohn Matthew 3eauchamn
Calusa Caunty District Attarnay

346 Fifth Street, #101

Colusa, CA 95932

The Honorable Mark Petersan

Contra Costa County District Attarnev
300 Ward 5treet

Martinez, CA 34553

The Hanorable Daie Trigg

Del Norte County District Attemey
450 H Streer, Room 171

Crascent Jivy, CA 95531

The Hanarable Yern Yierson

£l Dorado County Distrizt Artoraey
515 Main Sireet

Placerville, £A 35667

The Honorable Lisa Smittcamp
Fresno County District Attorney
2220 Tuwiare Sueet, 41000
Fresnao, CA 93721

The Honarabie Dwayne Stawart
Slenn County District Attarney
125 5. Murdock Straet

Willows, CA 95988

The Hanorable Maggie Ffleming
Humbaldt County District Attorney
825 5™ street, Fourth Floor
Eureka, CA 95501

The Hanorable Silberr Qterg
{mperial County District Artomey
940 West Main Street, Suite 102
€l Centro, CA 32243

The Hanorable Thomas Hardy
{nyo County District Attorney
PO Box, Drawer O
independence, CA 33524

The Honorable Lisa Grzen
Kern County District Attarney
1215 Truxtun Avenue
Bakersfield, CA 93301

The Honorable Kaith Fagundes
Kings County District Attorney
1300 ‘Wast "acay Joulevard
Hanford, CA 93230

The Honarahie Donald Anderson
Lake County District Attorney
255 North Farbes Street
Lakeparr, CA 95453

SERVICE LIST

The Honarable Stacay Marntgaomery
Lassen County District Attarney
2350 Riverside Orive, Suite 102
Susanvile, £A 96130

The Honorable lackie Lacey

ios Angeles County District Attorney
210 West Temple Street, Suite 13000
Los Angeles, CA 90012

The Honorable David iinn
Madera County District Attorney
209 ‘Wast Yosemite Avenue
Nizdersa, CA 92637

The Henorabie Edward Berberian
Marin County District Attorney
3501 <ivic Canter Orive, Roam 120
San Rafael, CA 34903

The Honarable Thomas Cacke
Mizriposa County District Attomey
5101 Janes Street, P.C. Box 730
Mariposa, CA 95338

The Hanarabie < David Eyster
Mendoano Caunty District Attorney
100 Narti State Street, P C. Box 100¢
Ukian, CA 35482

The Honorabie Larry Morse i
Mercad County District Attornay
550 *N Main Straet

Mereed, CA 35340

The Honorable ;ordan Funk
Modoc County Dist Arzarney
204 5. Court Sire: ite 202
Alturas, Ca 38101

Thz Haoncrabie Tim K2ndail

Nana Counry District
PO 3ax517
8irdgenart, CA 33517

orney

The Honorabie Dean Fiipoo
Monteray Zounty Sistricr Attarnay
P O. 8ox 1131

Saiinas, £A 93502

The Honarabie Allisan Haley
Napa County Gistrict Attarnay
Carithers Suilding

931 Parkway Mall

P30 Box 72

Napa, CA 34559

The Hoarabie Ciifford Neweil
Nevada County Qistrict Attorney
201 Commercial Street

Nevada Zity, CA 35359

The Henorabie Tony Rackauckas
Orange Counry District Attarney
401 Civic Center Drive West
Santa Ana, CA 92701

The Honarable R. Scatt Jwens
Placar Caunty District Attorney
10810 lustice Center Drive, Suite 240
Raseville, CA 95678

The Honorahie David Hallister
Plumas County District Attorney
520 Main Strzet, Roam 404
Quincy, CA 95971

The Honoraoie Viichaei nestrin
River side Counly Disiricl Attorney
3960 Orange Street

Riverside, CA 32501

The Honarahie Anne Marie Schubert
Sacramento County District Attorney
301 G Street

Sacramento, CA 95814

The Honorable Candice Hooper
San 8enito County District Attorney
419 4™ Straet, Sacond Flaor
Hoilister, Ca 95203

The Haonorable Michaei Ramaos

5an 8ernardino County District Attorney
303 West 3" Street, 6™ Floor

San Bernardino, CA 924150502

The Honarabie Bannie Dumanis
San Diega County District Attarney
330 V. Broadway Street

3an Diego, CA 92101

The Honorable George Gascon

San Frandsca County District Attorney
850 @ryant Street, Raom 322

San Francisca, CA 94103

The Honorable Tori Verber Salazar
5an Joaguin Caunty District Attorney
222 ast \Weber Avenue, Raom 202
Stockion, CA 85201

The Honorabie Jan Dow

San Luis Obispo County District Attorney
1035 Palm Street, 4 Flaor

San Luis Obispe, €A 33408

The Hanarsble Stephen Wagstaffe
5an Mateo County District Attorney
400 Zounty Center, #4

Radwand City, CA 34063

The Honarabie joycz Dudley

Santa Sarbara County District Artorney
1112 Santa Barbara Siree:
Santa darbara, CA 93104

The Hanorsble ieffrey Rcsen

Santa Jiara County District Attorney
70 ‘Nast Haedding Soreeft, West ‘Aing
3an Jose, CA 35110

The Hanarabie jeff Roseil

Santa Zruz County District Attormey
701 Gcean Street, Room 200

Santa Zruz, CA 950640

Tie Hororabie Stephanie aridgect
Shasta Caunty District Attarney
1355 West Street

Redding, CA 36001

The Hanorable Lawranca allen
Sierra County District Attarney
100 Courthause Sguare
Downieville, CA 95936

The Honorabie James Kirk Andrus
Sistiyou County District Attorney
P O. Box 336

Yraka, CA 36097

The Hanorable Krishna Abrams
Solano County District Artarney
675 Texas Straet, Suite 4500
Fairfield, CA 34533

The Honorable jill Ravitch

Sanama County Dismict Attorney
600 Administration Drive, Room 2124
Santa Rosa, CA 95403

The Hanarable Birgit Fladager
Stanislaus County District Attorney
332 12" swreeg, Sume 300
Mudestiu, CA 33334

The Hanarahble Amanda Hopper
Sutter County District Attarney
463 Second Street, Suite 102
Yuba City, CA 35991

The Honorable Gregg Cohen
Tehama County District Attarney
444 Dak Street, Room L

Red Bluff, CA 36080

The Honarable Eric Heryfard
Trinity County District Attorney
P.0. Box 310

Weaverville, CA 36093

The Honarable Tim Ward
Tulare County District Attarney
221 South Mooney Boulevard
Rm 224

Visalia, A 93291-4593

The Honaorable Laura Krieg
Tualumne County District Attorney
423 North Washingtan Street
Sonora, CA 95370

The Honarable Gregory Totten
‘Ventura County Districy Attorney
800 Sauth Victaria Avenue
Ventura, CA 33003

The Honorabie !eff Reisig
Yaio County District Attorney
301 Second Street
Woodiand, A 35695

The Honorable Patrick McGrath
Yuba County District Attorney
215 Fifth Straet

Marysville, CA 35901

The Honaranle Mike Feuer

Dffice of the Jity Attarmey 1gs Angeies
800 ity Hatl East

200 Morth Main 3rraer

s Angeles, CA 30012

The Hanarabie lames Sanchez

Office of the Cit; Attarney, Sacramento
915 i 5treet, 4 Flaar

Sacramento CA 35314

The Honorable Mara W. Elliort

Office of the City Attarney, San Dieao
1200 Third Avenue, Sutie 1620

San Diego, CA 92101

The Honorabie Dennis Herrara

Office of the ity Attarney, San Francisco
1 Dr. Cariton 8. Goodlert Placa

San Francaisco, CA 94102

The Hanarabie Aichard Dayle

Qifice of the City Attorney, San losa
200 East Santa Clara Street, 16™ Floor
San lase, €A 95113

Offica of the California Attormey Seneral
Propasition &5 Enforcement Reporting
ATTN: Prap &5 Coordinator

1515 Clay Streset, Suite 2000

Oakiand, CA 34612-0550
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Appendix A

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
THE SAFE CRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1586
(PROPQOSITION 65j: A SUMMARY
The fcilowing summary has been prepared by the Califerma Office of £ nvironmental Health Hazard Assessment (OE HHA ), the iead agency for the
implementaticn of the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement A ¢t of 1986 {commanly known as “Proposition 65”) A cepy of this summary must te
rncluded as an attachment to any nctice of viclation served upon an alleged violator of the A ct. The summary provides basic information abcut the
provisions of the taw, and is intended t serve only as a convenient scurce of general information. It is not intended ta provide autheritative guicance on
the meaning or apelication cf the law. Please refer to the statute and GEHHA s implementing regulations (see citations below) for further infcrmation
FCR INFCRMATION CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATICNS IN THE NOTICE RELATED TO YCOUR BUSINESS, CONTACT THE
PERSON IDENTIFIEC ON THE NOTICE
The text of Prepositicn 65 (Health and Safety Code Sections 25249.5 through 25249.13) is available online at
http://oehha.ca.gov/prop€5Aaw/P651aw72003.html. R egulations that provide more specific guidance on comgliance, and that specify procedures to ke
follewed by the State in carrying out certain aspects of the law, are found in Title 27 of the California Code of R egulations, sections 25102 threugh
27C01." These implementing regulations are availakle online at: httg:/fcehha.ca.gev/prep65Aaw/P65R egs.html.
WHAT OCES PROCPQSITION 65 REQUIRE?
The "Prcrosition 65 List.” Under Prepesition 65, the lezd agency {CE HHA} publishes alist cf chemicals that are known tc the State of Califernia tc
cause cancer and/or reproductive toxicity Chemicals are placed on the Proposition 65 list if they are known to cause cancer and/or birth defects or other
reproductive harm, such as damage to female or male reproductive systems or to the developing fetus. This list must be updated at least once 3 yesr [he
current Propesiticn 65 list of chemicals is availabie on the CEHHA website 3t: http:/Awww oehha.ca.gov /prop65/propb5 _list/N ewlist.htmi.
Only thcse chemicals that are on the list are regulated under Propositicn 65. B usinesses that preducs, use, release or otherwise engage in activities
invelving listed chemicals must comply with the following:
Clear and reascnable warnings. A business is required tc warn a person before “knowingly and intentionally” exposing that person tc 3 listed chermicai
unless ar exemption applies. The warning grven must be “ciear and reasonable.” This means that the warning must: (1) clearly say that the chemical
tnvolvad is known to cause cancer or birth defects or other reproductive harm; and (2} be given in such a way that it will effectively reach the gersor
tefora he or she is axposad te that chemical Some exposuras are axempt frem the warning requirement under certain circumstances discussed below

Prohibition from dischargas into drinking water. A business must not knowing!y discharge or release a iisted chemical 1nto water or onto fand whera it
circumsiarceas seo

2isCrarges are axamgt from this requirement urder cerfan

s5es ar prenatly wili £ass :n1o a sourca Of arink ng water Som

DESPROBOSIT.-ON £5 BRDYIDE any = MET NS
¥ 25 ¥ ou should consult e current vearsion of the statute ard reguiations {Ptp /Avww cehra.ca. gov/orocE S aw/index htmi} 1o detarmine ait apolicacie
ex 2mpriors, the mest commcn of which are the foilowing:
c2 Pericds Propesiticn 5 warming reguiramerts de not aggly untii 12 mentes after the chemical kas seen tisted. The Proges
ororicition deoes nct apcry to s discharga ar relaase of a chemical that tekes plzce iess tharn 2C months after the lisiing of the chemica
rimental agencies and public water utiities. Ail agencies cf the federsl, state cr lacal government, as well as entities operati g cubii
systems, are sxamprt
B .cinesses with nine cr fawer emplo oyees, Naither the warning reguiremert nor the discnarge crchititicr applies {6 @ business mat 2mglIcys 2 el <1
rine or fewer empicyees. Trs inciudes aif emgpicyees, nct just those present 1n Caiifornia
Exocsurss that pese ne sigrificant risk of cancer For chemicals that are listed under Progositicn 65 35 krcwn to the STate (G Cause Carcer a warning is
Rl recuired if the DLSiNeSs Causing the 2xccsure car CemcnsTate that the ex cesure ocours at a level that poses “nc significant risk ¥ This mezns that ine
cosure s calculatec i resultir net mere thar one axcess case of cancer in 1CC,0CC individuals sxposed over a 7C-year lifeume. The Prepesincr B8
eg laticrs identify specific “Ng Significant Risk Levels” {(NSRLs) for many tisted carcincgens. Exgcsures below these leveis are examgt frem tine
arning reguirement. S2e CEHHA's wersite at hIE /Avww cerna.ca.gcv/orop€5/getNSR s htmi for 3 list of NSRLs, and Secticn 25701 erseq. of the
.egularcns ferinformaticn conceming how these levels are calculated
Expesures that will groduce nc observabie reproductive effect at 1,GCC times the level in questicn. For chemicals known e the State to cause
reproductive toxicity, a marning is not raquired if the business causing the exposure can ¢emaenstrate that the exgosure will produce no cbservabie effec:
even at 1,CC0 times the level in questicr. In other words, the level of axpesure must be belew the “nc okservatle effect tevel” divided by 1,CCC TNS
number is known as the Max:mum A'lowable Cosa Lavel (MACL) See CEHHA's website at: hup: /fwww cenha.ca. gr‘v/propr/gatNS?l s.htel fer a
cf MADLs, and Saction 25801 et seq cf the regulations for infermaticn concerning how these levels are calculated.
£ «cesurss te Maturally Cecurring Cremicals in F cod Certain expcsures tc chemicals that naturally occur in foeds {i e, that do rct result from any
kncwn human activity, including activity oy scmeore other than the gerscn causing the exgcsure) are exernpt fram the warning requirements cf the law i
trie chemical is a contamtnart it must te reduced to the lowest level feasible. Regulaticns exgplaining this exempticn can be found in Sacticn 255C1
Cischarges thatdo nct rasultin a “significant amcun®’ cf the listed chemical entering any source of drinking water. The prohicitior: from cischarges
intc drinking water does nict agply if the discharger is atle to demcnstrare that a “significant amount” cf the listed chemical has rot, dces nct, cr will ner
pass 1Nt or probably pass into 3 source of dnnking water, and that the discharza complias with all other applicanle laws, regufations, sermits,
raguiremenrts, or orders. A “significant amount” means any detactabie amount, axcept an amount that would mest the “no significant «isk” leval for
chemicais thar cause cancer or thatis 1

fion B5 discnarga

< owater

g\(}

1,00C rimes beiow the “no observaole affect” fevai far chemicals that cause reproducnve toxicity, if an individual
werz axposad w© that amount in drinking watar

OW 1S PRCPOSITION 65 ENFORCED?
Enforcementis carried out through civil lawsuits. These lawsuits may be brought by the A ttorrey General, any district attarney, or certain city atiorneys.
L awsuits may also be brought by private garties acting tn the putlic interest, but only after providing notice of the alleged viclation to the A ftormey
General, the appropriate district attorney and city atterney, and the business accused of the viclation. The notice must provide adequate infermation to
allow the recipient tc assess the nature of the alleged viclation. The nctice must comply with the infarmaticn and procedural requirements specified in
Sacticr 259C3 of Title 27 arc secuons 3120-31C3 of Title 11. A privarte party may nct pursue an independent enforcement acticn under Progesition 65



one of the gcvernmental officials noted above initiates an enforcement action within sixty days of the notice.

A business found tc be 1n violation of Proposition 65 is subject to civil penalties of up to $2,50C per day for each violation. In addition, the business may
be ordered by a court to stop committing the vicfation.

A private party may not file an enforcement action based on certain exposures if the alleged violator meets specific conditions. For the following types of
axposures, the Act pravides an oppartunity for the business to correct the allagad vialation:

"an exposure to alcohelic beverages thar are consumed on the alleged violatar's premises to the extent onsite consumption is permitted by law;

CHin exposure to a Proposition 65 listed chemical in a food or beverage prepared and sold on the alleged violator's premises thatis primarily intended for
immediate consumption on- or off- premises. This only applies if the chemical was not intentionally added to the food, and was fermed by cooking or
svmllar preparation of focd or beverage components necessary to render the fcod or beverage palatable or to avoid microbiological contaminatnon,

LA n exposure to environmental tobacca smoke caused by entry cf persons (other than employees} on premises owned or operated by the alleged violatcr
where smoking is permitted at any locauon on the premises;

Cain exposure to lisied chemicals 10 engine exhaust, to the extent the exposure occurs inside a facility owned or operated by the alleged violater and
primarily intended for parking non-commercial vehicles.

't a private party alleges that a viclaticn occurred based on ore of the expcsures described above, the private party must first provide the alleged viciatcr a
netice of special compliance procedure and proof of cempiiance form

A private party may not file an action against the alleged viclater for these exposures, or recover in a settiement any paymenrt in lieu of penalties any
reimbursement for costs and attorney's fees, if the notice was served on or after Cctcber S, 2013, anc the alleged violator has dene alt of the feliowing
within 14 days of being served notice:

LLcrrected the alleged vislation;

_Jgreed 1@ gay a rivil penalty of S50C (subject tc change as notec belcw!) to the private party within 3C days; and

CHetified the private party serving the notice in writing that the viclaticn has been gorrected. )

The written nctification tc the private-party must include a nctice of special compliance procedure and preof of compliance form completed by the alleged
viclator as directed ir the notice. Cn April 1, 2019, and every five years thereafter, the dellar amcunt of the civil penalty will be acjusted by the 1udicial
Couricil based on the change in the annual California Consumer Price Index, The fudicial Ccouncil wiil publish the dellar amount cf the adjusted civil
penalty at each five-year interval, together with the date of the next scheduled adjustment,

An alleged violator may satisfy these conditions only cne time fer a violauon arising from the same exposure in the same facility or on the same premises
The satisfaction of these conditions does not prevent the A tterney General, a district attorney, a city attorney of a city of greater than 750,CC0 capuiation,
or any full-time city prosecutor with the consent of the district attorney, from filing an enforcement action against an alleged violator. The amount of any
civil penaity for a viclation shall be reduced to reflect any payment made by the alleged vialator for the same alleged violation to a private-party.

A copy of the notice of special compliance procadure and procf of compliance form is included with this nctice and can be downlcaded from CEH A '
website at: http://cehha.ca.gov /prop65Aaw/p651aw72C03.himl. The notice is reproduced here:

Page1

O ate:

Name of Ncticing Party or attorney for Noticing Party:

A adress

Phare number

creckad talcw .

TheN ng Pary may not 2ring any | i
Y ou have actually taken the corractve stegs that 1cu Ravacel

1 r
2 TazNcuang Party has received this form atthe addrass shown aocva, accuratel‘_/ compiarac oy you, pestmarked within 14 days Sf your racaiying

this nctice -
3 TheNoticing Party racarves the raquirad S5CC penalt; caymen: from you 3t the sddrsss shown asove pestmarked withio 2C 9ays of your racei ez

the sa

e first tme ycu have submitied a Procf of Comeiiance for 3 viclanice arising from the same exgasure In me
PART 1 TCBE CCMPLETEC B/ THE NOTICING PARTY CR ATTCRNEY FCR THE NCTICING PARTY

The alleged solaticn is for an exgesure tc: (check cne}
___Aicchelic beverages that are corsumed cr the alleged siclater's pramises te the extent on-site cornsumption is permitted ty iaw )
___A cremical kncwn to the state fc cause cancer cr repreductive texicity in a fcod cr beverage preparad and scid on the alleged viclator's premises for
irmmediate consumption on or off premises to the extent: (1, the chemicai was not intenticnaily adced; and (2) the chiemicai was formed sy cooxing or simiiar
preparation of focd or beverags comocnents necessary to render the focd or beverage salatable or to avoid microbiological contaminaticn
___Environmental tcbacce smeke caused by entry of gersons (other than emelcyees; on premises cwned or cperated by the alleged viclator whers smcking
is permitted at any location on the premises

Chemicals known tc the Srare 1¢ cause cancer or reproductive toxicity in engine exhaust, to the extent the exposure occurs inside a facility owrec cr
crerated by the alleged violater and grimarily intended for parking ncncommercial vehicies
IMPORTANT MCTES
1 Y cu have ne potential liakility under Catiferria Health ard Safety Ccde §25245.6 if your business nas nine () or fewer employees
2. Using this form will NCT grevent the Attorney General, 3 cistrict aticrney, 2 city attcrmey, or 3 gresecuter in whagse jurisdiction the violaticn is al
have occurred frem fiiing ar actior cver the same alleged viciancrs, ard that i any such acticn, the amcunt of civil penalty shali te reduced tc ref
payment made at this time
Paga 2
Date
Name of Noticing Party or artorney for Moticing Party
Address:
Phone number

egec
eC

ec Ic
+
U

any

PART 2. TC BE COCMPLETEDBY THE ALLEGED VICLATCOR OR AUTHCRIZEC REPRESENTATIVE
Cerufication of Compliance
Accurate completion of this form will demanstrate that you are now in compliance with C alifernia Health ard Safety C ode §25243.6 for the alieged siclaticr
iisted alcve. ¥ au must complete and submit the form below to the Ncticing Party at the address shcwn above, pastmarked within 14 days of you recel sing

N>



this notice.
| hereby agree to pay, within 30 days of compgletion of this notice, a civil penalty of $500 to the Noticing Party only and certify that) have complied with Health

and Safety C ode §25249.6 by {check anly one of the following):

___[ Posting a warning or warnings about the alleged exposure that complies with the taw, and attaching a copy of that warning and a photograph accurately
showing 1ts placement on my premises;

¢_| Posting the warning or warni ngs demanded in writing by the Noticing Party, and attaching a copy of that warning and a photograph accurately 1S placement
on my premises; OR

| Eliminating the alleged exposure, and attaching a statement accurately describing how the alleged exposure has been eliminated.

Certification
My statements on this form, and cn any attachments to it, are true, complete, and correct to the best of my kncwledge and belief and are made. in good faith
I have carefully read the instructions to complete this form. | understand that if | make a false statement an this form, | may be subject to additional penaities

under the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic E nforcement A ct of 1986 (Proposition 65).

Signature of alleged violator or authorized representative D ste

Name and title of signatory
FOR FURTHER INFGRMATION ABOUT THE LAWOR REGULATIONS .

Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment's Proposition 65 Implementation Office at {916) 445-690C or via e-mail al
P65Public.Comments@oehha.ca.gov.



